

ANNUAL REPORT

30 JUNE 2022



INVESTORS
CENTRAL

Table of contents

Chairman and Managing Director's Statement	01	4
Directors' Report	02	6
Financial Statements	03	13
Directors' Declaration	04	44
Independent Auditor's Report to the Members	05	45



INVESTORS
CENTRAL

A SMART ROAD TO WEALTH

Chairman and Managing Directors's Statement

Dear Investor,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Investors Central Limited (Investors Central) it is with pleasure that we present the Consolidated Annual Report for the financial year ending 30 June 2022 for the Investors Central group of companies.

Investors Central is an Australian-owned unlisted public company that raises capital by offering redeemable Preference Shares to investors, predominately to fund its lending businesses, Fin One Pty Ltd and Finance One Commercial Pty Ltd and its debt collection businesses, Strategic Collections Pty Ltd and Commercial Credit Control Pty Ltd.

Fin One Pty Ltd and Finance One Commercial Pty Ltd are non-bank lenders, which respectively write consumer and commercial loans. The Company's business model is predominantly based on servicing borrowers that fall outside traditional lenders' guidelines, providing more Australians with an opportunity to access finance to improve their quality of life. Our point of differentiation from our competitors has always been customer service and we are proud of the work our Customer Care team does each and every day to ensure our customers are well looked after and supported throughout the term of their loan.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE YEAR

The Group has been providing a range of loan products for over 12 years and recently grown its total loan book to over \$310 million. We are happy to report that in addition to growing our loan book, our net profit before tax for the financial year ending 30 June 2022 was \$12.75 million, which was an increase from the previous years profit of \$8.31 million.



We are also proud to say, since inception, the Group has recorded profits each year and has grown its Loan Book Value and equity year on year. The Group intends to continue its growth trajectory by expanding its range of lending products and improving delivery channels through automation and digitisation of its core lending processes. This will make the Group more efficient, scalable and satisfy the needs of creditworthy applicants.

Further, we are pleased to report that the 2022 ratio of provision for doubtful debts and bad debt expense to revenue was down to 12.5%. This is a decrease from last year (2021:14.4%). This result is a testament to our customer care team, who work with all customers who may be faced with financial hardship and where possible assist them through their difficult times.

The Group's success is very much influenced by its considerable expertise in debt collection from its activities as a lender. So, in order to expand and capitalise on this expertise, in August 2021, the Group purchased Strategic Collections Pty Ltd and then Commercial Credit Control Pty Ltd which provides debt collection services to large corporates in the telecommunications and energy industries. This acquisition has enabled the Group to streamline its collection processes for its finance business and collection clients.

The Group also intends to leverage off its experience in debt collection and the acquisitions to expand its customer base for collection services to include local councils, schools, financial institutions, government departments and health services providers.

FUNDING DIVERSIFICATION

Throughout the year the Group has continued to experience strong demand for its lending products. The Group's business model for raising capital will continue as in previous years to include the personal approach to expanding the Investor base through the use of a prospectus offer document. Our first prospectus was launched in July 2013, and we anticipate the issue of our tenth prospectus, along with our sixth employee prospectus shortly. The Group made its first rated asset-backed securitisation issue in August 2021 and followed with a second issue in December 2021. This securitisation program will assist the Group to access the capital it needs to expand its business operations and continue to successfully grow its loan book.

OUTLOOK

We see the debt collection sector as an industry that is likely to continue to provide growth opportunities for the Group. At the same time, we are continuing to monitor the general economic conditions which may impact our lending customers and the finance section of our business including unemployment rates, interest rates and inflation rates and will take steps if necessary to ensure the Group navigates these challenges in a way to ensure customer and investor confidence is maintained.

We remain optimistic for the future despite the continuing economic uncertainty. The commitment by the Directors, Management and Employees has contributed to the continued success of the Group with the 2022 results reflecting their hard work and dedication.

We would also like to welcome Darren Cantor to the Group. Darren was recently appointed as Chief Executive Officer for the Group and has many years of experience in the financial services and debt collection industries and is tasked to spearhead the continuing growth of the Group.

We would also take the opportunity to thank all Investors for their continued and valued support.



Jamie Edward McGeachie
Chairman and Managing Director

Directors' Report

The directors present their report on the Consolidated Entity (referred to hereafter as the Group) consisting of Investors Central Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year ended 30 June 2022.

Directors

The following persons held office as directors of Investors Central Limited during the financial year:

Jamie Edward McGeachie	Andrew Peter Kemp
Quinnton Cowen	Joseph Michael McShanag
Stephen Paul Jones	

Principal activities

During the year the principal continuing activities of the Group consisted of:

- public and private capital raising to fund the continued expansion of our predominantly automotive lending businesses, Fin One Pty Ltd, Finance One Commercial Pty Ltd (trading as Finance One) and our debt collection businesses, Strategic Collections Pty Ltd and Commercial Credit Control Pty Ltd;
- provision of a suite of consumer and commercial loans by Finance One; and
- provision of debt purchasing and debt collection services by Strategic Collections Pty Ltd and its subsidiary Commercial Credit Control Pty Ltd.

There was no significant change in the nature of the activity of the Group during the year.

Results

The profit from ordinary activities after income tax amounted to \$8.86 million (2021: \$5.87 million).

Review of operations

A review of the Group's operations is included in the Chairman and Managing Director's Statement on pages 4 and 5.

Significant changes in the state of affairs

Except as mentioned in the Chairman and Managing Director's Statement, there have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group during the year ended 30 June 2022.

Event since the end of the financial year

No matters or circumstance other than those outlined in the Chairman and Managing Director's Statement has arisen since 30 June 2022 that has significantly affected the Group's operations, results or state of affairs, or may do so in future years.

Likely developments and expected results of operations

The Group will continue to pursue its operating and financial strategies to create shareholder value. Further information is included in the Chairman and Managing Director's Statement.

Environmental regulation

The Group is not subject to any significant environmental regulation and is not aware of any breaches of any environmental regulations during the year.

Dividends - Investors Central Limited

Dividends paid to members during the financial year were as follows:

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Final Ordinary dividend for the year	359	483
Interim Ordinary dividend for the year	741	522
Total Ordinary dividends for the year	1,100	1,005

(i) The final dividend of \$1,473,000 for 30 June 2022, was declared subsequent to 30 June 2022 and has not been recognised as a liability.

Information on directors

Jamie Edward McGeachie *Certificate IV in Financial Services*

Appointed 13 April 2010

- Chairman and Managing Director
- Chairman of Remuneration Committee
- Chairman of Credit Committee

Jamie has over 25 years experience in the finance industry. He is the founder and Managing Director of Finance One and Investors Central. In addition he has a close involvement in several other family business entities which are part of the McGeachie Group.

Quinnton Cowen *Bachelor of Business, CPA*

Appointed 18 December 2012

- Director and Chief Financial Officer
- Member of Credit Committee

Quinn has over 17 years experience as an accountant working in both private industry and public accounting and prior to joining the McGeachie Group acted as an external accountant and business advisor to the Group.

Stephen Paul Jones *Senior Associate Australian and New Zealand Institute of Insurance and Finance*

Appointed 18 December 2012

- Director and Executive Manager Risk, Audit & Governance
- Member of Audit & Risk Committee
- Member of Credit Committee

Stephen has over 27 years involvement in the general insurance industry in both underwriting and claims roles while in recent times he served as a Director/Company Secretary with a local public company in Townsville for over six years.

Andrew Peter Kemp *Bachelor of Commerce, CA*

Appointed 22 August 2014

- Non-executive Director
- Chairman of Audit & Risk Committee
- Member of Remuneration Committee

Andrew is a chartered accountant and corporate adviser. His advisory business, Huntington Group, has structured 11 ASX listings since it was formed in 1987. He is currently a director of the ASX-listed SIV Capital Limited and PTB Group Limited.

Joseph Michael McShanag *Bachelor of Commerce, CA, MBA, F Fin*

Appointed 01 July 2018

- Non-executive Director
- Member of Audit & Risk Committee

Joseph is a Chartered Accountant and a Professional Investor. He has extensive public practice accounting and banking experience gained from a decade at National Australia Bank Limited.

Company Secretary

Stephen Jones has held the role of Company Secretary of Investors Central Limited since his appointment on 25 September 2013.

Meetings of directors

The numbers of meetings of the Group's board of directors and of each board committee held during the year ended 30 June 2022, and the numbers of meetings attended by each director were:

	Full meetings of Directors		Meetings of committees			
			Audit and Risk		Remuneration	
	A	B	A	B	A	B
Jamie Edward McGeachie	14	14	**	**	1	1
Quinnton Cowen	14	14	2	2	**	**
Stephen Paul Jones	14	14	2	2	**	**
Andrew Peter Kemp	14	14	2	2	1	1
Joseph Michael McShanag	14	14	2	2	**	**

A = Number of meetings attended

B = Number of meetings held during the time the director held office or was a member of the committee during the year

** = Not a member of the relevant committee

Remuneration Report

The directors present the Investors Central Limited 2022 remuneration report, outlining key aspects of our remuneration policy and framework, and remuneration awarded this year.

a. Policy for Determining the Nature and Amount of Key Management Personnel Remuneration (KMP)

Remuneration levels are competitively set to attract and retain appropriately qualified and experienced Directors and Senior Management. The Remuneration Committee recommends the cash incentive to be paid to the individuals for approval by the Board. The Board assesses the appropriateness of remuneration packages, given trends in comparative companies. Remuneration packages comprise fixed remuneration and may include bonuses entirely at the discretion of the Board based on the performance of the individual. At the date of this report the Consolidated Entity had entered into performance based agreements with Executive Directors or Senior Management which included short-term incentives (STI) and long-term incentives (LTI). Both the short-term incentive (STI) and long-term incentive (LTI) are an 'at risk' bonus provided in the form of cash. Both the STI and LTI together equate to a maximum of 25% of KMP base yearly salary (excludes super and leave accruals). No options were issued to Directors or senior executives during the financial period in respect of remuneration.

Short-term incentive bonus

The financial performance objectives are growth in 'net profit before tax' compared to the previous budget year and is paid on a quarterly basis in arrears. The yearly STI accounts for 60% of the total performance linked bonus available in each year.

Long-term incentive bonus

This incentive scheme is payable based on achieving key ratios for both Gross Revenue and EBIT over an average Net Loan Book position. The LTI accounts for 40% of the total performance linked remuneration available in each year and is split into two equal segments called LTI-Short and LTI-Long.

Fifty per cent of any benefit earned is payable each year (LTI-Short), with the remainder (LTI-Long) being accrued and payable at the end of a four-year period. This method of assessment was chosen as it aligns the Group's objectives in maintaining a strong return on assets after providing for doubtful debts and keeps operating costs in line with the Company's growth.

b. Details of Remuneration for Directors and Executive Officers

During the year there were no other Senior Executives employed by the company for whom disclosure is required. Details of directors' appointment and resignation dates, and executive/non-executive status are disclosed at the beginning of this director's report. Details of the remuneration of each Director of the company are as follows:

2022

Name	Position	Short-term employee benefits			Post-employment benefits	Long-term benefits		Total
		Cash salary & fees	Cash bonus ¹	Non-monetary benefits	Superannuation ¹	Long service leave	LTI ¹	
Executive Directors								
Jamie Edward McGeachie* [^]	Managing Director	324,822	-	8,911	-	-	-	333,733
Quinnton Cowen*	Manager	186,548	42,297	-	25,781	4,015	31,907	290,548
Stephen Paul Jones*	Manager	127,966	26,921	-	17,769	1,356	22,798	196,810
Non-Executive Directors								
Andrew Peter Kemp [^]	Non-Exec. Director	60,500	-	-	-	-	-	60,500
Joseph Michael McShanag	Non-Exec. Director	50,000	-	-	5,000	-	-	55,000
Total key management personnel compensation		749,836	69,218	8,911	48,550	5,371	54,705	936,591

2021

Name	Position	Short-term employee benefits			Post-employment benefits	Long-term benefits		Total
		Cash salary & fees	Cash bonus ¹	Non-monetary benefits	Superannuation ¹	Long service leave	LTI ¹	
Executive Directors								
Jamie Edward McGeachie* [^]	Managing Director	319,233	-	5,758	-	-	-	324,991
Quinnton Cowen*	Manager	177,235	44,232	-	21,903	2,527	7,582	253,479
Stephen Paul Jones*	Manager	126,030	29,403	-	15,310	1,330	5,001	177,074
Non-Executive Directors								
Andrew Peter Kemp [^]	Non-Exec. Director	60,500	-	-	-	-	-	60,500
Joseph Michael McShanag	Non-Exec. Director	50,228	-	-	4,772	-	-	55,000
Total key management personnel compensation		733,226	73,635	5,758	41,985	3,857	12,583	871,044

¹ Amounts have been included in the above table on an accrual basis and have been recorded at 100 per cent of the maximum potential payment.

* Key Executive Managers are remunerated partly or wholly by McGeachie Group Pty Ltd, a related entity of director Jamie McGeachie.

[^] Amounts are inclusive of GST.

c. Directors' shareholding**(i) Ordinary shares**

The following table sets out the directors' relevant interest in shares of the Company or a related body corporate as at the date of this report. There have been no changes since the prior year.

Director	Ordinary Shares
Jamie Edward McGeachie	2,527,367

(c) Directors' shareholding (continued)**(ii) Redeemable preference shares**

Details of redeemable preference shares held directly, indirectly or beneficially by key management personnel are as follows:

Key management personnel

Executive Director - Jamie Edward McGeachie #^	\$6,105,100
Executive Director - Quinnton Cowen#	\$680,000
Executive Director - Stephen Paul Jones#	\$413,000
Non-Executive Director - Joseph Michael McShanag #	\$5,333,000
Non-Executive Director - Andrew Peter Kemp^	\$1,495,000
Total	\$14,026,100

Redeemable preference shares held by key management personnel have been granted pursuant to the Employee Prospectus and are current as at 30 June 2022.

^ Redeemable preference shares held by key management personnel have been granted pursuant to the Company Prospectus and are current as at 30 June 2022.

Shares under option

There are no unissued ordinary shares of Investor's Central Limited under option at the date of this report.

Shares issued on the exercise of options

No ordinary shares of Investors Central Limited were issued during the year ended 30 June 2022 and up to the date of this report on the exercise of options granted.

Insurance of officers and indemnities**(a) Insurance of officers**

During the financial year, Investors Central Limited paid a premium to insure the directors and executives of the Group. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of liability and the amount of the premium.

(b) Indemnity of auditors

Investors Central Limited has not, during or since the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify the auditor of the Company or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor.

Proceedings on behalf of the Group

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the *Corporations Act 2001* for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the Group, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Group is a party, for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Group for all or part of those proceedings.

Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* is set out on page 11.

Rounding of amounts

The Group is of a kind referred to in ASIC Legislative Instrument 2016/191, relating to the 'rounding off' of amounts in the directors' report. Amounts in the directors' report have been rounded off in accordance with the instrument to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar.

Auditor

Jessups continues in office in accordance with section 327 of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



Jamie Edward McGeachie
Director



Quinnton Cowen
Director

Townsville
14 September 2022



JESSUPS

INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

TO THE DIRECTORS OF INVESTORS CENTRAL LTD
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

We declare that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit of Investors Central Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2022, there have been:

- no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Yours faithfully
Jessups

Darren Thamm
Partner

Dated in Townsville this 14th day of September 2022



INVESTORS
CENTRAL

A SMART ROAD TO WEALTH

Investors Central Limited – ACN 143 097 385
Annual financial report – 30 June 2022

Table of Contents

	01	
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	14
	02	
Consolidated statement of financial position	15
	03	
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	16
	04	
Consolidated statement of cash flows	17
	05	
Notes to the financial statements	18
	06	
Directors' declaration	44
	07	
Independent auditor's report to the members	45

These financial statements are the consolidated financial statements of the consolidated entity consisting of Investors Central Limited and its subsidiaries. The financial statements are presented in the Australian dollar (\$).

Investors Central Limited is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

Registered Office:

Investors Central Limited
 C/- Carey Accountants
 141 Sturt Street,
 Townsville, Queensland, 4810

Principal place of business:

Investors Central Limited
 49 Dalrymple Road,
 Garbutt, Queensland, 4814

A description of the nature of the consolidated entity's operations and its principal activities is included in the Chairman and Managing Director's Statement on page 4 and in the Directors' Report on page 6, both of which are not part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the directors on 14 September 2022. The directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss & other comprehensive income

	Notes	2022 \$ '000	2021 \$ '000
Interest income	1,2	57,542	43,687
Fee income	2	16,722	10,995
Government subsidies		-	1,808
Other income		1,912	80
		76,176	56,570
Employee benefits expense		(10,611)	(6,609)
Loan establishment fees		(4,606)	(3,657)
Loss allowance and bad debts expense		(9,516)	(8,130)
Management fees		(2,580)	(1,228)
Depreciation and amortisation expense		(966)	(629)
Advertising expenses		(2,424)	(1,052)
Consultancy		(1,266)	(792)
Accounting fees		(92)	(66)
Finance costs		(27,884)	(24,085)
Other expenses		(3,475)	(2,011)
Total expenses		(63,420)	(48,259)
Profit before income tax		12,756	8,311
Income tax expense	3	(3,898)	(2,442)
Profit for the year		8,858	5,869
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		8,858	5,869
Profit is attributable to: Owners of Investors Central Limited		8,858	5,869
Total comprehensive income for the year is attributable to: Owners of Investors Central Limited		8,858	5,869

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated statement of financial position

	Notes	2022 \$ '000	2021 \$ '000
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4(a)	58,379	40,124
Loans and other receivables	4(b)	83,986	66,434
Other current assets		921	393
Total current assets		143,286	106,951
Non-current assets			
Loans and other receivables	4(b)	225,132	159,791
Property, plant and equipment	5(a)	1,291	1,368
Deferred tax assets	5(d)	4,947	4,476
Intangible assets	5(b)	1,841	-
Right-of-use assets	5(c)	2,574	1,579
Total non-current assets		235,785	167,214
Total assets		379,071	274,165
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	4(c)	8,132	3,764
Borrowings	4(d)	90,323	51,519
Employee benefit obligations	5(e)	476	304
Other current liabilities		2,595	-
Deferred revenue		8,771	7,024
Lease liabilities	5(c)	647	284
Total current liabilities		110,944	62,895
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	4(d)	229,351	181,127
Provisions	5(e)	289	101
Lease liabilities	5(c)	1,994	1,307
Total non-current liabilities		231,634	182,535
Total liabilities		342,578	245,430
Net assets		36,493	28,735
EQUITY			
Contributed equity	6(a)	2,527	2,527
Reserves	6(b)	(1,420)	(1,420)
Retained earnings		35,386	27,628
Total equity		36,493	28,735

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

	Share Capital \$ '000	Business combination under common control \$ '000	Retained earnings \$ '000	Total equity \$ '000
Balance at 1 July 2020	2,527	(1,420)	22,764	23,871
Profit for the year	-	-	5,869	5,869
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	5,869	5,869
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:				
Dividends provided for or paid	-	-	(1,005)	(1,005)
Balance at 30 June 2021	2,527	(1,420)	27,628	28,735
Balance at 1 July 2021	2,527	(1,420)	27,628	28,735
Profit for the year	-	-	8,858	8,858
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	8,858	8,858
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:				
Dividends provided for or paid	-	-	(1,100)	(1,100)
Balance at 30 June 2022	2,527	(1,420)	35,386	36,493

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

	Notes	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Interest received		56,025	43,370
Interest paid		(24,916)	(23,979)
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)		13,724	11,478
Payments to suppliers and employees		(16,305)	(10,217)
		28,528	20,652
Cash flows from investing activities			
New customer loans		(176,991)	(112,227)
Repayment of customer loans		86,848	66,949
		(90,143)	(45,278)
Net cash (outflow) from operating activities before income tax			
		(61,615)	(24,626)
Income tax paid		(2,721)	(3,514)
Net cash (outflow) from operating activities	7(a)	(64,336)	(28,140)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	10	(1,966)	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	5(a)	(247)	(280)
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities		(2,213)	(280)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issues of preference shares	7(b)	38,701	47,528
Proceeds from issues of securitised notes	7(b)	93,091	-
Repayment of securitised notes	7(b)	(21,254)	-
Repayment of preference shares	7(b)	(22,300)	(16,388)
Payment for transaction costs related to preference share and securitised notes issue	7(b)	(1,747)	(254)
Lease payments		(587)	(286)
Dividends paid to Company's shareholders		(1,100)	(1,005)
Net cash inflow from financing activities		84,804	29,595
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents			
		18,255	1,175
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year		40,124	38,949
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	4(a)	58,379	40,124

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. Interest income

	2022	2021
	\$ '000	\$ '000
Cash and cash equivalent interest income	76	214
Loans and advances to customers interest income	57,466	43,473
	57,542	43,687

2. Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group derives revenue over time and at a point in time as follows:

	Interest income	Fee income	Total
	\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000
2022			
Timing of revenue recognition			
At a point in time	-	5,530	5,530
Over time	57,542	11,192	68,734
	57,542	16,722	74,264
2021			
Timing of revenue recognition			
At a point in time	-	2,798	2,798
Over time	43,687	8,197	51,884
	43,687	10,995	54,682

3. Income tax expense

(a) Income tax expense

	2022	2021
	\$'000	\$'000
Current tax on profits for the year	4,315	2,974
Total current tax expense	4,315	2,974
<i>Deferred income tax</i>		
Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets (note 5(d))	(417)	(532)
Income tax expense	3,898	2,442

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

3. Income tax expense (continued)**(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable**

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Profit from continuing operations before income tax expense	12,756	8,311
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2021 - 30%)	3,827	2,493
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Sundry non-deductible expenses	71	9
Exempt income	-	(60)
Income tax expense	3,898	2,442

(c) Franked dividends

The franked portions of the dividends recommended after 30 June 2022 will be franked out of existing franking credits or out of franking credits arising from the payment of income tax in the year ended 30 June 2023.

	Consolidated entity	
	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Franking credits available for subsequent reporting periods based on a tax rate of 30% (2021 - 30%)	17,823	15,946

The above available amounts are based on the balance of the dividend franking account at year-end adjusted for:

- a. franking credits that will arise from the payment of current tax liabilities.
- b. franking credits that the consolidated entity may be prevented from distributing in subsequent years.

The ability to utilise the franking credits is dependent upon there being sufficient available profits to declare dividends.

4. Financial assets and financial liabilities**(a) Cash and cash equivalents**

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Current assets		
Cash on hand and at bank	39,379	9,902
Deposits at call	19,000	30,222
	58,379	40,124

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4. Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)**(b) Trade and other receivables**

	2022			2021		
	Current \$'000	Non- current \$'000	Total \$'000	Current \$'000	Non- current \$'000	Total \$'000
Loans receivable	87,634	234,152	321,786	70,004	168,662	238,666
Loss allowance	(6,555)	(9,020)	(15,575)	(5,687)	(8,871)	(14,558)
	81,079	225,132	306,211	64,317	159,791	224,108
Other receivables	217	-	217	10	-	10
Accrued interest	2,690	-	2,690	2,107	-	2,107
Total trade and other receivables	83,986	225,132	309,118	66,434	159,791	226,225

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Contractual maturity analysis		
Receivables at call	-	-
Not longer than 3 months	22,059	17,620
Longer than 3 months and not longer than 1 year	65,575	52,384
Longer than 1 year but not longer than 5 years	228,729	165,692
Longer than 5 years	5,423	2,970
	321,786	238,666

(i) Impairment of loans and advances

The Group applies the AASB 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for loans receivable.

To measure the expected credit losses, loans receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 48 months before balance date and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables.

On that basis, the loss allowance as at 30 June 2022 was determined as follows for receivables:

30 June 2022	Current	> 30 days past due	> 60 days past due	> 120 days past due	Total
Expected loss rate	1.42%	6.93%	16.73%	38.22%	
Gross carrying amount \$'000	262,497	23,256	16,482	19,551	321,786
Loss allowance provision \$'000	3,735	1,612	2,757	7,471	15,575

30 June 2021	Current	> 30 days past due	> 60 days past due	> 120 days past due	Total
Expected loss rate	1.28%	8.09%	18.62%	46.83%	
Gross carrying amount \$'000	194,528	14,926	10,018	19,194	238,666
Loss allowance provision \$'000	2,496	1,207	1,866	8,989	14,558

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(b) Trade and other receivables (continued)

(ii) Credit quality - security held against loans

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Secured by mortgage over motor vehicles and other assets	321,784	238,666
Value of collateral held at fair value	227,828	162,893

The value of collateral held was determined by reference to the wholesale value of motor vehicles and other assets held as collateral at date of loan origination reduced by 32.5% for each year since loan origination.

The Group may not have sufficient security over the borrower's assets to recover the full amount of the loan and/or interest repayments payable to it under the loan. In most cases, borrowers will provide their motor vehicle as security for their loan. If a borrower fails to make their loan repayments, the Group may be forced to take possession of the motor vehicle. Normally, the Group would seek to immediately sell the vehicle via wholesale second hand motor vehicle markets. Often motor vehicles are sold via wholesale second hand markets at significantly less than the price at which they are sold by car dealers. In addition, motor vehicles are depreciating assets, and therefore, the value of motor vehicles will also erode over time. Accordingly, if the Group is forced to take possession of the motor vehicle and sell it on wholesale motor vehicle markets, the Group may receive less for the vehicle than the amount owing under the loan.

(c) Trade and other payables

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	4,899	2,462
Amounts due to related parties	14	-
BAS payable	2,424	674
Other payables	795	628
	8,132	3,764

Loans approved but not yet drawn have been recognised at reporting date as accounts payable.

(d) Borrowings

	2022			2021		
	Current \$'000	Non- current \$'000	Total \$'000	Current \$'000	Non- current \$'000	Total \$'000
<i>Secured</i>						
Securitised notes	22,165	49,672	71,837	-	-	-
Total secured borrowings	22,165	49,672	71,837	-	-	-
<i>Unsecured</i>						
Redeemable preference shares	68,158	181,393	249,551	51,519	181,632	233,151
Deferred debt issue costs	-	(1,714)	(1,714)	-	(505)	(505)
Total unsecured borrowings	68,158	179,679	247,837	51,519	181,127	232,646
Total borrowings	90,323	229,351	319,674	51,519	181,127	232,646

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(d) Borrowings (continued)*(i) Contractual maturity analysis*

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities	Not longer than 1 year \$ '000	Between 1 & 2 years \$ '000	Between 2 & 3 years \$ '000	Between 3 & 4 years \$ '000	Between 4 & 5 years \$ '000	Total contractual cash flows \$ '000	Carrying amount \$ '000
At 30 June 2022							
Non-derivatives							
Securitised notes [^]	22,165	26,577	18,376	4,719	-	71,837	71,837
Redeemable preference shares	72,380	109,758	92,020	11,387	3,670	289,215	249,551
	94,545	136,335	110,396	16,106	3,670	361,052	321,388
At 30 June 2021							
Non-derivatives							
Redeemable preference shares	53,457	68,771	110,702	38,223	11,449	282,602	233,151
	53,457	68,771	110,702	38,223	11,449	282,602	233,151

[^] Due to nature of the securitised notes, forecast interest calculations have not been included in the maturity.

(ii) Securitised notes

The securitised notes relate to the establishment of both the IC Trusts series 2021-1 (August 2021) and IC Trusts series 2021-2 (December 2021) (Trusts). In broad terms under these securitisation transactions each Trust acquires a discrete pool of auto loans from Fin One Pty Ltd and Finance One Commercial Pty Ltd with the net proceeds of these pools being returned to the Group in cash (predominantly) plus a small holding of class D notes in the Trusts. The cash is then reinvested by the Group in new loans.

The Trusts have granted security over their rights to the Trust Loan Portfolios for the benefit of the holders of the Notes. Noteholders will be paid interest on the principal balance of the Notes of BBSW 1M plus the applicable margin of the Notes.

Notes will be issued to investors of the Trusts. The Notes are issued in 4 classes: Class A, B and C are held by a domestic fund manager. Class D Notes are held by Fin One Pty Ltd.

Fin One Pty Ltd will be appointed as servicer of the Trust Loan Portfolios and will be entitled to an ongoing fee to perform servicing and loan administration activities for the Trusts, based on 0.20% per annum of the aggregate of the debt invested, accruing daily and paid monthly in arrears in accordance with the priority of payments that apply to the distribution of amounts from the Trusts.

All of Fin One Pty Ltd's right, title and interest in the Trust Loan Portfolios will be assigned to the Trusts by way of an initial equitable assignment. While legal ownership of the Trust Loan Portfolios will remain with Fin One Pty Ltd, this equitable assignment of rights in the Trust Loan Portfolios may be fully perfected to the Trusts (with notice given to obligors and payments made directly to the Trusts) in certain circumstances, including the insolvency of Fin One Pty Ltd and default by Fin One Pty Ltd as servicer.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(ii) Securitised notes (continued)

There will be no right of recourse for the Trusts and its external investors for servicing or repayment of their investment through Investors Central. However, Fin One Pty Ltd will be liable to the Trusts and its external investors for any breach of its obligations in respect to its responsibilities as Seller and Servicer under the Trusts transaction documents. The facility is secured by a registrable interest granted by Fin One Pty Ltd in favour of the Trustees on the PPSR over the Trust Loan Portfolios.

The Trusts do not have any direct security over Investors Central or its subsidiaries (except to the extent disclosed above or as a result of the assignment being a deemed security interest under the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth)). The third-party noteholders will however rank ahead of Investors Central for interest and principal on the Trust Loan Portfolios.

(iii) Redeemable preference shares

Redeemable preference shares have been issued with fixed terms of 3 – 60 months and interest paid between 2.75% and 14.35% p.a. (2021: 2.75% and 16% p.a.) dependent on the fixed investment term and the principal investment amount. Preference shareholders have the right to receive notice of and to attend any meeting of Shareholders but will only be entitled to vote in the following circumstances:

- On a proposal which affects the rights attached to Preference Shares, to reduce the share capital of the company, to wind up the company or for the disposal of the whole of the property, business and undertaking of the company;
- On a resolution to approve the terms of a buy-back agreement;
- During a period in which money owing on preference shares is in arrears; or
- During the winding up of the company.

The following table highlights the relationship of the assets held by Investors Central which includes a security charge over the assets of Fin One Pty Ltd, Finance One Commercial Pty Ltd and Strategic Collections Pty Ltd to the preference shares issued.

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Assets		
Cash at bank*	51,822	40,124
Loan book*	242,333	238,666
Securitised notes held by Finance One	9,410	-
	303,565	278,790
Liabilities		
Redeemable preference shares	249,551	233,151

* excludes securitised amounts

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

5. Non-financial assets & liabilities**(a) Property, plant and equipment**

	Plant and equipment \$'000	Leasehold improvements \$'000	Total \$'000
At 1 July 2020			
Cost or fair value	909	999	1,908
Accumulated depreciation	(441)	(73)	(514)
Net book amount	468	926	1,394
Year ended 30 June 2021			
Opening net book amount	468	926	1,394
Additions	280	-	280
Disposals	(7)	-	(7)
Depreciation charge	(201)	(98)	(299)
Closing net book amount	540	828	1,368
At 30 June 2021			
Cost or fair value	1,175	999	2,174
Accumulated depreciation	(635)	(171)	(806)
Net book amount	540	828	1,368
Year ended 30 June 2022			
Opening net book amount	540	828	1,368
Acquisition of subsidiary	1	-	1
Additions	247	-	247
Depreciation charge	(228)	(97)	(325)
Closing net book amount	540	731	1,291
At 30 June 2022			
Cost	1,420	999	2,419
Accumulated depreciation	(860)	(268)	(1,128)
Net book amount	560	731	1,291

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

5. Non-financial assets & liabilities (continued)**(b) Intangible assets**

	Goodwill \$'000	Software \$'000	Total \$'000
At 1 July 2020			
Cost	-	44	44
Accumulation amortisation	-	-	-
Net book amount	-	44	44
Year ended 30 June 2021			
Opening net book amount	-	44	44
Amortisation charge	-	(44)	(44)
Closing net book amount	-	-	-
At 30 June 2021			
Cost	-	-	-
Accumulation amortisation	-	-	-
Net book amount	-	-	-
Year ended 30 June 2022			
Acquisition of subsidiary	1,841	-	1,841
Closing net book amount	1,841	-	1,841
At 30 June 2022			
Cost	1,841	-	1,841
Accumulated amortisation	-	-	-
Net book amount	1,841	-	1,841

(c) Leases*(i) Amounts recognised in the balance sheet*

The balance sheet shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Right-of-use assets		
Buildings	2,574	1,579
Lease liabilities		
Current	647	284
Non-current	1,994	1,307
	2,641	1,591

Additions to the right-of-use assets during the 2022 financial year were \$1,393,000 and \$243,000 through acquisition of a subsidiary.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

5. Non-financial assets & liabilities (continued)*(ii) Amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss*

The statement of profit or loss shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets		
Buildings	641	286
Interest expense (included in finance cost)	477	70

(d) Deferred tax balances

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:		
Plant and equipment	(124)	(110)
Employee benefits and accruals	398	219
Loss allowance	4,673	4,367
	4,947	4,476
Movements:		
Opening balance	4,476	3,944
Credited to profit or loss (note 3)	417	532
Acquisition of subsidiary	54	-
Closing balance	4,947	4,476

(e) Employee benefit obligations

	2022			2021		
	Current \$'000	Non- current \$'000	Total \$'000	Current \$'000	Non- current \$'000	Total \$'000
Employee benefits	476	289	765	304	101	405

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

6. Equity

(a) Contributed equity

(i) Ordinary shares

	2022 Shares	2021 Shares	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Ordinary Shares - fully paid	2,527,367	2,527,367	2,527	2,527

There was no movement in fully paid ordinary shares for the year ended 30 June 2021 or 30 June 2022.

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share shall have one vote.

(ii) Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Management effectively manages the Company's capital by assessing the Company's financial risks and adjusting its capital structure in response to changes in these risks and in the market. These responses include the management of debt levels, amounts payable to related parties and share issues.

The Company's capital comprises equity as shown in the statement of financial position. The Company is not exposed to externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital risk management policy remains unchanged since 30 June 2016.

(b) Reserves

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Business under common control reserve	(1,420)	(1,420)

(i) Business Combination under common control reserve

Any difference between the cost of the acquisition (i.e. the fair value of the consideration paid), and the amounts at which the acquired assets and liabilities are recorded for business combinations under common control) have been recognised in the 'business combinations under common control' reserve.

On 20 May 2013 the group acquired 100% of the share capital of Fin One Pty Ltd.

This acquisition is a business combination under common control. It has been accounted for by the Group prospectively from the date of obtaining the ownership interest. Assets and liabilities have been recognised upon consolidation at their carrying amounts in Fin One Pty Ltd's financial statements.

The difference between the cost of the acquisition (i.e. the fair value of the consideration paid), and the amounts at which the assets and liabilities have been recorded is recognised in the 'business combinations under common control' reserve.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

7. Cash flow information**(a) Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash inflow from operating activities**

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Profit for the year	8,858	5,869
Adjustment for		
Depreciation and amortisation	966	629
Amortisation of transaction costs	538	54
Net loss on sale of non-current assets	-	5
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Increase in loans and advances	(245,937)	(164,755)
Customer loan repayments	156,439	121,503
Loss allowance	9,516	8,130
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments and other assets	(699)	167
(Increase)/decrease in deferred tax asset	(417)	(532)
Increase in other payables	6,207	624
Increase in employee benefits	193	166
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities	(64,336)	(28,140)

(b) Net debt reconciliation

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Net debt		
Cash and cash equivalents	58,379	40,124
Borrowings - repayable within one year	(90,323)	(51,519)
Borrowings - repayable after one year	(229,351)	(181,127)
Net debt	(261,295)	(192,522)

	Cash \$'000	Borrowings due within 1yr \$'000	Borrowings due after 1 yr \$'000	Total \$'000
Net debt as at 1 July 2020	38,949	(42,298)	(159,315)	(162,664)
Financing cashflows	-	16,388	(47,528)	(31,140)
Total cashflows	1,175	-	-	1,175
Amortisation of transaction costs	-	-	(54)	(54)
Other non-cash movements	-	(25,609)	25,516	(93)
Costs relating to share issue	-	-	254	254
Net debt as at 30 June 2021	40,124	(51,519)	(181,127)	(192,522)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(b) Net debt reconciliation (continued)

	Cash \$'000	Borrowings due within 1 yr \$'000	Borrowings due after 1 yr \$'000	Total \$'000
Net debt as at 1 July 2021	40,124	(51,519)	(181,126)	(192,521)
Financing cashflows	-	43,554	(131,792)	(88,238)
Total cashflows	18,255	-	-	18,255
Amortisation of transaction costs	-	-	(538)	(538)
Other non-cash movements	-	(82,358)	82,358	-
Costs relating to share issue	-	-	1,747	1,747
Net debt as at 30 June 2022	58,379	(90,323)	(229,351)	(261,295)

8. Related party transactions**(a) Parent entity**

On the 20th May 2013, Investors Central Limited became the parent entity of Fin One Pty Ltd, by purchasing a 100% of the shares from the previous shareholder.

(b) Subsidiaries

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 9(a).

(c) Transactions with other related parties

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

	30 June 2022 \$	30 June 2021 \$
Interest paid to directors on preference shares held	1,721,189	1,631,817
McGeachie Group Pty Ltd, McGeachie Property Pty Ltd and JEM Management Pty Ltd, companies associated with Jamie McGeachie a director of the company, provided corporate services, administration, accounting, business operation support services and rent.	2,792,962	758,267

(d) Outstanding balances arising from purchases of goods and services

The following balances are outstanding at the end of the reporting year in relation to transactions with related parties:

	2022 \$	2021 \$
Current payables	(14,202)	-

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

9. Interests in other entities**(a) Material subsidiaries**

The Group's principal subsidiaries at 30 June 2022 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held directly by the Group, and the proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group. The country of incorporation or registration is also their principal place of business.

Name of entity	Place of business/country or incorporation	Ownership interest held by the group	
		2022 %	2021 %
Fin One Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Finance One Commercial Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Cash Buddy Pty Ltd	Australia	100	-
Commercial Credit Control Pty Ltd	Australia	100	-
Strategic Collections Pty Ltd	Australia	100	-

10. Business combination**(a) Summary of acquisition**

On 11 August 2021, Investors Central Limited acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Strategic Collections Pty Ltd for \$71,549. Strategic Collections Pty Ltd then acquired 100% of the issued shares in Commercial Credit Control Pty Ltd, a debt collection business, for consideration of \$2,367,685.

Details of the purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

	\$'000
Purchase consideration (refer to (b) below):	
Cash paid	2,439
	Fair value \$'000
Cash	473
Loans and other receivables	633
Other assets	37
Plant and equipment	1
Deferred tax asset	54
Right-of-use assets	243
Current tax asset	11
Trade and other payables	(248)
Contract liabilities	(17)
Employment benefit obligations	(167)
Lease liabilities	(243)
Borrowings	(179)
Net identifiable assets acquired	598
Add: goodwill	1,841
Net assets acquired	2,439

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

10. Business combination (continued)**(b) Purchase consideration - cash outflow**

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Outflow of cash to acquire subsidiary, net of cash acquired Cash consideration	2,439	-
Less: cash balances acquired	(473)	-
Net outflow of cash - investing activities	1,966	-

11. Contingent liabilities

The Group had no contingent liabilities at 30 June 2022 (2021: nil).

12. Events occurring after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has occurred subsequent to year end that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the Group, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Group or economic entity in subsequent financial years.

13. Remuneration of auditors

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the entity and its related practices:

	2022 \$	2021 \$
Audit of financial statements	45,320	39,050

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

14. Parent entity financial information

(a) Summary financial information

The individual financial statements for the parent entity, Investors Central Limited, show the following aggregate amounts:

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
Statement of financial position		
Current assets	251,182	235,075
Non-current assets	2,603	2,546
Total assets	253,785	237,621
Current liabilities	70,257	53,688
Non-current liabilities	180,904	181,347
Total liabilities	251,161	235,035
Net assets	2,624	2,586
<i>Shareholders' equity</i>		
Contributed equity	2,527	2,527
Retained earnings	97	59
	2,624	2,586
Profit for the year	1,138	90
Total comprehensive income	1,138	90

15. Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. The Group uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate risk, ageing analysis for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out by senior finance management ('finance') under policies approved by the Board of Directors ('the Board'). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the company and appropriate procedures, controls and risk limits. Finance identifies and evaluates financial risks within the company. Finance reports to the Board on a monthly basis.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in interest rates or other prices and volatilities will have an adverse effect on the Group's financial condition or results. The Group is not exposed to currency risk or other significant price risk. The Group does not trade in the financial instruments it holds on its books. It is exposed only to interest rate risk arising from changes in market interest rates.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of variability of the fair value or future cash flows arising from financial instruments due to the changes in interest rates. The company's main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, loans and advances to customers and amounts payable to related entities. Amounts payable to related entities attract a fixed interest rate which exposes the company to fair value interest rate risk. The company manages this risk by charging a fixed interest on loans and advances to customers at a higher margin than the required interest paid.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(a) Market risk (cont)

At the reporting date the interest profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

	2022 \$'000	2021 \$'000
<i>Variable rate instruments</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	58,379	40,124
Borrowings - securitised notes	(71,837)	-
	(13,458)	40,124
<i>Fixed rate instruments</i>		
Loans and advances to customers	321,786	238,666
Borrowings - redeemable preference shares	(249,551)	(233,151)
	72,235	5,515

An official increase/decrease in interest rates on variable rate instruments of 100 (2021:100) basis points would have a favourable/(adverse) effect on profit before tax of (\$134,569) (2021: \$401,242) per annum. The percentage change is based on the expected volatility of interest rates using market data and analysts forecasts.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that customers and other counterparties will be unable to meet their obligations to the Group which may result in financial losses. Credit risk arises principally from loans and advances to customers.

The Group operates predominantly in the automotive lending business and writes loans up to \$75,000 with interest rates from 12% to 28% p.a. and commercial loans up to \$125,000 with interest rates from 12% to 28% p.a. The Group specialises in lending to individuals with poor credit histories, who can demonstrate that they are able to service loan repayments without suffering financial hardship. These borrowers may be unable to obtain finance from banks and accordingly may be regarded at a higher risk of defaulting on their loans exposing the Group to credit risk.

All loan applications are measured against a tested credit matrix which is reviewed and refined to take into account demographic and economic conditions. This matrix is clearly communicated and well understood by our credit analysts, who are also responsible for checking borrowers' documentation including credit files, employment details and bank statements. An application cannot proceed until all required documentation is provided.

Finance One has developed internal lending guidelines in order to ensure that loans are carefully reviewed before funds are advanced. Finance One may approve loans which fall outside its lending guidelines if management considers the applicant to be otherwise creditworthy. The purpose of Finance One's lending guidelines are to screen out undesirable loans by undertaking thorough due diligence on borrowers.

The lending policy consists of the following steps:

- Initial loan review
- Borrower credit checks
- Valuation of loan security
- Loan approval
- Settlement of loan documents

In order to minimise the potential for loan defaults, Finance One will schedule a borrower's loan repayment date to coincide with the borrower's pay cycle to ensure a greater likelihood of successful loan repayments being made. All the loans are subject to ongoing monitoring of borrowers progress in making repayments by a dedicated arrears management team using a loan arrears software package. Any loan default is immediately highlighted in a specific loan repayment report. In the event that a borrower fails to make a scheduled repayment, the company will implement its loan default management procedures.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

15. Financial risk management (continued)**(b) Credit risk (continued)**

Set out below is a summary of Finance One's loan management policy.

Systems for ongoing monitoring of loans	With all loan repayments being electronic, Finance One utilises a specific software package to monitor all loan repayments, and in particular, any loan defaults. This results in early remedial action being taken, often within 24 hours but generally within 3 days of default.
Scheduled repayments not made within 7 days	The borrower is contacted by telephone to assess their current financial situation and ascertain the reason for the default. Our arrears management team works with the borrower to arrive at a mutually satisfactory outcome after taking the borrower's current personal circumstances into consideration. By building rapport with our borrower's we are able to minimise ongoing loan defaults. In addition to our personal contact, a standard loan arrears letter is sent to the client confirming the loan default and reminding them of their legal obligations.
Loan in default for 30 days	The borrower is again contacted by telephone to assess their current financial situation and ascertain whether there is any new reason for the default. Our arrears management team continues to work with the borrower to try to overcome the continuing default. Often further defaults can be avoided by structuring repayments to the borrower's current financial circumstances. In addition, a loan default letter is sent to the borrower confirming the loan default and reminding them of their legal obligations.
Loan in default for 60 days or more	The borrower is contacted by telephone to assess their current financial situation and why the loan remains in default. We continue to work with the borrower to try to overcome the default. Unless a more satisfactory arrangement can be made or in the event of the borrower not being contactable, we then set in motion our repossession and/or legal procedures. At this point a sterner loan default letter is sent to the client.

A provision for Impairment is established on all past due loans after a specified period of repayment default where it is probable that some of the capital will not be repaid or recovered. Refer to note 16 for a detailed explanation.

A summary of past due but not impaired loans is set out in note 4.

The geographical concentration of credit risk is as follows:

State	% of Loans and Advances
Queensland	36.60%
New South Wales	24.77%
Victoria	21.15%
Western Australia	8.52%
South Australia	5.63%
Tasmania	1.67%
Northern Territory	0.92%
Australian Capital Territory	0.74%

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

15. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk for the Group is that it may encounter difficulties raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments, e.g. borrowing repayments or loans written. It is the policy of the Board that the Group maintains adequate cash reserves so as to meet the payment of loan and interest payments when required.

The Group manages liquidity risk by:

- monitoring actual daily cash flows and longer term forecasted cash flows;
- monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities; and
- maintaining adequate reserves.

(i) Maturities of financial liabilities

The Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities is set out in note 4.

(d) Fair value estimation

The carrying amount of the Group's financial assets and liabilities approximates their fair value. Loans and receivables after allowance for impairment and payables are considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value.

The carrying amount of current borrowings approximates fair value as the impact of discounting is not significant. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cashflows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

16. Summary of significant accounting policies

The financial statements cover Investors Central Limited as an individual entity and Investors Central Limited and controlled entities as a Consolidated Entity. Investors Central Limited is an unlisted public company limited by shares and is incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Prior to 18 December 2012 Investors Central Limited was Investors Central Pty Ltd, an Australian proprietary company limited by shares.

(a) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Corporations Act 2001*. Investors Central Limited is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

(i) Compliance with IFRS

The consolidated financial statements of the Investors Central Limited Group also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(ii) Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis.

(iii) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The Group has applied the following standards and amendments for first time in their annual reporting period commencing 1 July 2020:

- AASB 2020-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2 [AASB 4, AASB 7, AASB 9, AASB 16 and AASB 139]
- AASB 2020-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Tier 2 Disclosures: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Phase 2) and Other Amendments [AASB 1060].

The adoption of these amendments did not have any impact on the current year or any prior year and is not likely to affect future years.

(iv) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

There are no standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on the entity in the current or future reporting years and on foreseeable future transactions.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements are described below:

Impairment losses on loans and advances

All loans are subject to continuous management review to assess whether there is any objective evidence that any loan or group of loans is impaired. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the borrower has defaulted, is experiencing significant financial difficulty, or where the debt has been restructured to reduce the burden to the borrower.

The amount provided for impairment of loans is determined by management and the Board. An impairment loss is recognised on loans which have not maintained loan repayments in accordance with the loan contract, or where there is other evidence of potential impairment such as bankruptcy, job losses or economic circumstances.

The actual amount of the future cash flows and their timing may differ significantly from the assumptions made for the purposes of determining the impairment provision given the number of customers and current economic conditions. This uncertainty is exacerbated in the current economic climate, where the timing of, and value realisable from the collateral held in the form of motor vehicles is particularly uncertain. Consequently, these allowances can be subject to variation. Refer to note 4(b) in respect of impairment of loans and advances.

(c) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Investors Central Limited ('Company' or 'parent entity') as at 30 June 2022 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. Investors Central Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in this financial report as the Group or the consolidated entity.

(i) *Subsidiaries*

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity where the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting, unless the acquisition was of an entity under common control. Refer to the 'business combinations' accounting policy for further details. A change in ownership interest, without the loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, where the difference between the consideration transferred and the book value of the share of the non-controlling interest acquired is recognised directly in equity attributable to the parent.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

(d) Segment reporting

The consolidated entity operates in one main business and geographical segment, being a used automotive lending business in Australia. During the 2022 financial year the consolidated entity diversified into a second industry segment being a collection business in Australia. The collection business did not meet the quantitative thresholds of AASB 7- Operating Segments and has not reported separate information for this segment.

(e) Foreign currency translation

(i) *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollar (\$), which is Investors Central Limited's functional and presentation currency.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised by reference to each distinct performance obligation in the contract with the customer. Revenue from contracts with customers is measured at its transaction price, being the amount of consideration which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, net of goods and service tax, returns, rebates and discounts. Transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative standalone selling prices of each distinct good or services promised in the contract. Depending on the substance of the contract, revenue is recognised when the performance obligation is satisfied, which may be at a point in time or over time.

The specific accounting policies for the Group's main business activities are recognised on the following basis:

(i) Interest income

Interest revenue is recognised over time using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method calculates the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocates the interest income over the expected life of the financial asset so as to achieve a constant yield on the financial asset. Expected life is determined on the basis of the historical behaviour of the loan portfolio, taking into account contractual obligations and prepayment experience. This is assessed on a regular basis.

(ii) Fee income

Upfront fee income in relation to loan origination that are integral to the effective interest rate of a financial asset are recognised using the effective interest rate method. This involves recognising the loan origination fees, net of direct loan origination costs, over the life of the loan as an adjustment of yield.

Fees charged for providing ongoing services (for example, maintaining and administering existing facilities) are recognised as income over the period the service is provided.

(g) Interest expense

Interest expense is recognised in profit or loss as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

(h) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax is not recognised on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities, in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset where there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and where the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Business combinations

Business combinations under common control are accounted for in the consolidated accounts prospectively from the date the group obtains the ownership interest. Assets and liabilities are recognised upon consolidation at their carrying amount in the acquiree's financial statements. Any difference between the fair value of the consideration paid and the amounts at which the assets and liabilities are recorded is recognised directly in equity in the 'business combinations under common control' reserve.

(j) Financial assets and liabilities

(i) Recognition

The Group initially recognises loans and advances on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

(ii) Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

(iii) Amortised cost measurement

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

(iv) Identification and measurement of impairment

The Group recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on financial assets measured at amortised cost. Expected credit losses are the probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of a financial instrument. A credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due and all cash flows expected to be received, all discounted at the original effective interest rate of the financial instrument.

The ECL on loans and other receivables is determined as follows:

- a. The Group collectively assesses ECLs on loans receivable where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and that were not credit impaired upon origination. For these loans receivable, the Group recognises as a collective provision the 12 month ECL. The 12-month ECL is the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months).
- b. The Group identifies, both collectively and individually, ECLs on loans receivable where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and/or are considered credit impaired. For these loans, a lifetime ECL is recognised as a collective or specific provision. Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

When determining whether the credit risk of loans and other receivables has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

Following on from the 30 June 2021 financial year the group continued to provide a provision for loans that are held in a COVID-19 hardship status (loans on reduced payments or payments on hold). This has involved significant judgement and reflects both a more negative view of economic forecasts as well as customer downgrades and increased delinquencies while taking into account the security held over loans. Factors considered have included the extent and duration of business closures, projected unemployment, the impact of various support measures along with the extent and duration of the economic downturn. For the 30 June 2022 year the provision was \$28,000 (2021: \$48,000).

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(v) Financial assets

Financial assets held by the Group are described below:

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(iv) Loans and advances

Loans and advances are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and that the Group does not intend to sell immediately or in the next term.

Loans and advances are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest method and after assessing provisions for impairment losses.

Impairment of a loan is recognised when there is reasonable doubt that not all the principal and interest can be collected in accordance with the terms of the loan agreement.

Bad debts are written off when identified. Write-offs for bad debts are recognised as expenses through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities held by the Group are described below:

(v) Trade and other payables

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services. Trade accounts payable are stated at cost, are non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days.

(vi) Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Where there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date, the borrowings are classified as non-current.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting year.

(k) Fair value measurement

Fair values may be used for financial and non-financial asset and liability measurement as well as sundry disclosures.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. It is based on the presumption that the transaction takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market. The principal or most advantageous market must be accessible to, or by, the group.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their best economic interest.

The fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account the market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset at its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset at its highest and best use.

In measuring fair value, the Group uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified, into three levels, using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. Classifications are reviewed each reporting date and transfers between levels are determined based on a reassessment of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(k) Fair value measurement (continued)

For recurring and non-recurring fair value measurements, external valuers may be used when internal expertise is either not available or when the valuation is deemed to be significant. External valuers are selected based on market knowledge and reputation. Where there is a significant change in fair value of an asset or liability from one period to another, an analysis is undertaken, which includes a verification of the major inputs applied in the latest valuation and a comparison, where applicable, with external sources of data.

(l) Leases

The Group leases offices. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 3 to 5 years but may have extension options as described below.

Contracts may contain both lease and non-lease components. The Group allocates the consideration in the contract to the lease and non-lease components based on their relative stand-alone prices. However, for leases of real estate for which the Group is a lessee, it has elected not to separate lease and non-lease components and instead accounts for these as a single lease component.

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants other than the security interests in the leased assets that are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the Group under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Group, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Group:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, eg term, country, currency and security.

The Group is exposed to potential future increases in variable lease payments based on an index or rate, which are not included in the lease liability until they take effect. When adjustments to lease payments based on an index or rate take effect, the lease liability is reassessed and adjusted against the right-of-use asset.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each year.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(l) Leases (continued)

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. If the Group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life.

Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

(i) Extension and termination options

Extension and termination options are included in a number of property and equipment leases across the Group. These are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing the assets used in the Group's operations. The majority of extension and termination options held are exercisable only by the Group and not by the respective lessor. None of the total lease payments made were optional.

(ii) Critical judgements in determining the lease term

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated). Potential future cash outflows of \$1,506,097 have not been included in the lease liability because it is not reasonably certain that the leases will be extended (or not terminated).

(m) Property plant and equipment

Items of plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation (see below) and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of plant and equipment.

The cost of replacing part of an item of plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the consolidated entity and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a diminishing value basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of plant and equipment. The estimated useful lives range from 3 to 20 years.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at the reporting date.

(n) Intangible assets

Software

Costs associated with the development of software for internal use are capitalised if the software is technically feasible and the consolidated entity has both the intent and sufficient resources to complete the development. Costs are only capitalised if the asset can be reliably measured, will generate future economic benefits and there is an ability to use or sell the asset.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss when incurred.

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets, from the date that they are available for use. The estimated useful lives range from 4 to 5 years.

(o) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(o) Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

(p) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, bonuses, fringe benefits and accumulating sick leave that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liability for annual leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits. All other short-term employee benefit obligations are presented as payables.

(ii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The Group also has liabilities for long service leave and annual leave that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the year in which the employees render the related service. These obligations are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting year using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and years of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting year of high-quality corporate bonds with terms and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows. Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in assumptions are recognised in profit or loss.

The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting year, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

(iii) Retirement benefit obligations

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution superannuation funds are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they are due.

(q) Contributed equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Mandatorily redeemable preference shares are classified as liabilities (note 4(d)).

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(r) Dividends

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and no longer at the discretion of the entity, on or before the end of the reporting year but not distributed at the end of the reporting year.

(s) Good and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

16. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(t) Rounding of amounts

The Group is of a kind referred to in ASIC Legislative Instrument 2016/191, relating to the 'rounding off' of amounts in the financial statements. Amounts in the financial statements have been rounded off in accordance with the instrument to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar.

(u) Parent entity financial information

These financial statements include the results of both the parent entity and the consolidated entity in accordance with Class Order 10/654, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

Directors' declaration

In the directors' opinion:

- a. the annual financial statements and notes set out on pages 13 to 43 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - (i) complying with Accounting Standards, the *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements, and
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and its performance for the financial year ended on that date, and
- b. there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



Jamie Edward McGeachie
Director



Quinnton Cowen
Director

Townsville
14 September 2022



JESSUPS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF INVESTORS CENTRAL LIMITED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

OPINION

We have audited the financial report of Investors Central Limited (the Company and its controlled entities ("the Group")), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Group is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and
- complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110: *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE FINANCIAL REPORT AND AUDITOR'S REPORT THEREON

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Group's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2022, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

TOWNSVILLE

1/211 Sturt Street Townsville QLD 4810
PO Box 1269 Townsville QLD 4810
T: +61 7 4755 3330

CAIRNS

8-9/320 Sheridan Street Cairns QLD 4870
PO Box 674 Cairns North QLD 4870
T: +61 7 40377 050

www.jessupsnq.com.au
info@jessupsnq.com.au



JESSUPS

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE FINANCIAL REPORT

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance Standards website at: https://www.auasb.gov.au/admin/file/content102/c3/ar2_2020.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

REPORT ON THE REMUNERATION REPORT

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 8 to 10 of the directors' report for the year ended 30 June 2022.

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Investors Central Limited, for the year ended 30 June 2022, complies with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Responsibilities

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

Jessups

Darren Thamm
Partner

Dated this 14th day of September 2022

Corporate Information



COMPANY

INVESTORS CENTRAL LIMITED
49 Dalrymple Road
Garbutt Qld 4814

PO Box 3041
Hermit Park Qld 4812

Phone 1300 468 236
Fax 07 4723 5466
Email invest@investorscentral.net.au
Web www.investorscentral.net.au

SHARE REGISTRY

COMPUTERSHARE INVESTOR SERVICES PTY LIMITED
Level 1, 200 Mary Street
Brisbane Qld 4000

AUDITORS

JESSUPS
Level 1, 211 Sturt Street
Townsville Qld 4810

COMPANY DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Jamie Edward McGeachie
Quinnton Cowen
Stephen Paul Jones

Non-Executive Directors

Andrew Peter Kemp
Joseph Michael McShanag